CD 8220
User Manual
LCD 2 x 20 Display
CD8220 CUSTOMER DISPLAY
2
INDEX
1. FEATURES ......................................................................... 3
2. ORDER INFORMATION ................................................................. 4

CD8220 CUSTOMER DISPLAY
4
2. ORDER INFORMATION
 CD8220 T 12 110 PT
Table 1-1
Model No.
Pass through function
PT: with pass through cable
<Blank>: without pass through cable
Power Adapter
N:  without power adapter
110: 110V AC power adapter
EU: 230V AC power adapter
 (with EU power cord)
UK: 230V AC power adapter
 (with UK power cord)
B: power bracket kit for connection
 (with PC power supply)
Base
T: PTC rectangular base
C: space-saving round base
   (with metal plate)
Power Input
05: 5V DC
12: 12V DC
24: 24V DC
33: 33V DC
CD8220 CUSTOMER DISPLAY
5
3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
ITEM CD8220
Display method Liquid Crystal Display
Display color Yellow Green
Number of characters 40 characters (20 columns x 2 lines)
Character type
96 alphanumeric
13 kinds of international character set
Character size 6.0mm x 9.66mm
Power supply 8-33VDC
Power consumption 6W
MTBF (power on time) 25000 hours
Dimensions 217(W)x82(H)x50(D)mm
Viewing angle 8-35 degrees
Rotation angle Maximum 270 degrees
Weight 0.92 Kg
Environmental Condition
Operating
Temperature 5 - 45?
  Humidity Less then 95%
Storage
Temperature -5 - 55?
  Humidity Less then 95%
Safety FCC CE EMC Approved
Table 1-2
CD8220 CUSTOMER DISPLAY
6
4. INTERFACE SPECIFICATIONS
4.1 Serial port (RS232C)
4.1.1 Serial port (RS232C) communication
A. This interface specification is based on EIA RS232C baud rate 4800 or 9600 BPS, 8 data bits, none parity,
1 or more stop bits.
B. Serial port (RS232C) communication data link
Data link flow chart:
PC/HOST  ∧  display display  ∧  printer printer  ∧  PC/HOST
Control for RTS and DTR :
PC/HOST  ∧  display display  ∧  printer printer  ∧  PC/HOST
(c) CD8220 will activate DTR or RTS signal to PC/host in the following two conditions:
1. Printer will activate DTR or RTS signal.
2. The pass through buffer in CD8220 is full (200 bytes).
* If PC/host keep transmitting the data to printer when CD8220 activate DTR or RTS, the data will be lost.
4.1.2 Serial port interface for rectangle basic section
(a) Serial port interface connector position for rectangle basic section
GND     5V or 12V